
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the special meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: May 8, 1933. 
1933

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1933

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



SPECIAL MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ee 

PM | _-- Madison, Wisconsin ce es | 
ta | : | : | 
Af of " oe Co : 

AF Monday, May 8, 1933, 9 A.M, oo | _ 

AN Ve \ : | 7 | | | | 

Ay Re eee Pe ee ee 

PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Sholts, Wilkie; President Frank, Business — | 
Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey. | | | 

co Oo - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT ae | 

Oe eee | = General - © oe asa | | 

aes | da That the following budget of the National Teachers Seminary a | 

| Pension for John ELSCIMCLCD cee cece cece ccc ee trees enap cesses e o $1300 00 , 
Salaries: Max Griebsch, N.T.S. Professor.............$5000.00 | 

| | Gertrude Matz, Secretary (regularly $720).. 698.40 — | 
anaes _ Summer School 1935 (regularly $750)........ 316.00 6014.40 | 

German House: Paula Kittel as head of the House a a | _ : 

- on | 7 (regularly $400)......... 200.00 © | | 
| . _ German House Scholarship......s.e+ee+4- 250.00 450.00 | 

| German Service Bureau: Stella Hinz as Secretary | | | 
| OO - | {regularly $200)........ 150.00 | 

OC bel Purchases and incidentals.... 50.00 200.00 || 

| "Monatshefte”™ ° Printing. o. Pe oer ec wee os re ee | = 400 ~ 00 ; 

- | | — BPOSTALC eee ec eect eee e tee eee v ees 50.00 © | | 
er ee _ Hditorial Remunerations..............- 300.00 750.00 — ee 

Incidentals: (Lectures, general printirig, etc.)...... 285.60 | 

os : _ | 7 POCAL sce c cree eres cree rece srccvevvees BID00 00 : . : 

Soe SS Adopted. | : | a aon | 

ge AS es | = Letters and Science —— ee | sake | 

a oi, That Max Griebsch, professor of German, be paid S200 as | 
editor-in-chief of the Monatshefte for the year 19323; charge to the ~— : 

Milwaukee Seminary fund. | | | | | | fog a 
fee Adopted, eo Ss. | | oo ed



2. That E. P, Appelt, assistant professor of German, be paid : 
$100 as associate editor of the Monatshefte for the year 1932; charge | 
to the Milwaukee Seminary fund. | | ee | 

a - Adopted, | | : | | | 

| | 3S. That W. H. Twenhofel, professor of geology, on leave of ab- © | 
sence, be paid $100 in lieu of expenses for travel from Washington, © 
D.C., to take charge of the Baraboo Field Trip, April 29 to May 1, oT 

_ 1955, and to confer with graduate students, charge to L. and S. admin- | 

istration, clerical help, p. 37, fund 1-A. | | on 
. Adopted. | we | | | - | | 

- a Medicine - | - | 7 | 

ih 1. That the resignation of Rudolf Howald, resident in surgery, | 
a be accepted; to take effect May 1, 1933, p. 29. | | 

) : Adopted. | ns | | a | | 

a ~ Agriculture - oe — | : 

pe oS, Coe eee 
1. That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated | | : 

| for the service rendered; charge to Farmers! Institutes budget, p.102: | | 

eS —R. A. Kolb ‘Special Worker $20.00 : | 
| oe Roy McDonald a ooo" 40.00. | : 

| | ~~ Otto Onstad © at 30.00 a | | | 
| CC. A. Smith. ae " 68.00. oe — | 

| - | Adopted. . os oe | | 

or 2. That the memorandum of agreement between the N.V. Potash Fer) | 
7, * Export My and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the continua- “Coy | 
=f tion of an industrial fellowship in Soils be approved, and that the © eo 

5. Business Manager be authorized to sign the contract, a | : | 
go {$1600 for period May 1,.1933, to April 30, 1934.) ae | | 

we Adopted. | | a . | a | 

| wl } Pees | | | | 5 | oe ; i” | 

. | 5. That Norman J. Volk be reappointed Industrial Fellow in| by | 
| _ Soils from May 1, 1955, to May 1, 1934, at a salary of $150 per month; Wy | 

a total $1800, less waiver $72; net $1728, Charge to N. V. Potash fel- 
ay 4 lowship No. 2, 15=B. | - | | a = a | 

N74 Adopted. ee ee 

po | aaa ~- 89 2. rt. - | |



| | / Upon recommendation of President Frank it was = | | 
| | VOTED, That the gift of $400 from Dorothy Whitney Elmhurst | 

. yy «for collecting, arranging and analyzing the material relating to the | 
ah Experimental College, be accepted. | a a | 

oO RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER | 

| 1. Monet upon the recommendation of the President, $300.00 be 
transferred from General University Service, Lectures, Concerts and | 

| Convocations (Convocations) to Educational Administration (President's 
| Office) General Supplies. | Se moe 

| ss Adopted. | es | - | | 
Va | | \ : | | | 

, e. That rooms in the men's dormitories be rented on a semester a. 
| basis instead of the present academic year basis. | : 

Serge Sf oe | | oo a \ 

we | «Be Y That the Business Manager and the Director of Dormitories \ | 
and Commons be authorized to effect a graduated schedule of room rents | 

© at the ments dormitories with the understanding that the total poten- | : 
‘Ww tial revenue will be approximately the same as with the present rates. / 
ae | vo | ; | | _ Mp | 

oo 1 Wothat the Business Manager and the Director of Dormitories ‘ 
-~. and Commons be authorized to evolve a plan of refunds or rate reduc- : 
*~ tions whereby the residents of the ments dormitories would receive : 
oo the benefits of an increasing percentage of occupancy to total capa- = — f{ 
mi city. | - ; Oo | os 
\ | / Adopted. a ole ee . So ie | 

VU me trai ne san. ea ae | — The Business Manager reported that there was a cash balance | 
in excess of $18,000 in the account of the Wisconsin University Build- | 
ing Corporation. Upon recommendation of the Business Tanager it was: 

| VOTED, That approximately $7500 of this amount be invested = | 
| in U.S. Government Bonds and that approximately $8000 be used for pre- | 

ss payment of principal and interest. | / | | | 

| . f Upon recommendation of the Business Manager it was . a | 
VOTED, That the Town of Madison be permitted to improve and | | 

| maintain certain roads in the vicinity of Eagle Heights Farm, Mendota | 
Drive, but that this is not to be considered in any way as a waiver of | 

- the rights of the University in controlling these roads as in the past. |



| The matter of revision of gymnasium fees was discussed, | | 
Upon motion of Regent Wilkie, seconded by Regent Sholts, the following | 

| recommendation was adopted: | | a : 

: f That beginning with the academic year 1933-34 a physi- Asie ) 
. |/ Cal education fee of $1.00 per semester for every student vA | 

whale registered in the university be levied as a substitute for . | 
ee the $2.00 semester fee previously levied on students taking | 

LY the two years! required physical education course; the in- | | 
YX come from this fee to be expended for equipment and supplies | | 
Os for the required course for freshmen and for the development _ 

_ of voluntary physical educational and intramural sports. _ 3 
a |. Further, that the present fees for the basic and advanced | 

 &.O.T.C. courses be continued and that students paying these | 
| - &R.O.T.C. fees be exempted from payment of the physical edu- oe 

- Cation fee hereby authorized. © a en i 7 | 

re Y the Business Manager reported upon the progress with refer- 
ence to acquiring the chimes and the building of the tower and recom- 7 

| mended that the action of the Regents taken on December 13, 1932, ap- | 
| proving the site for the tower, be amended by adding "or another p 

_ suitable site to be approved by the Regents.” | oo | | | s4 ! 

_ : The recommendation was approved. oo | ib. 

: The Business Manager filed his report of transfers for the | 
| third quarter. oe | | | 

ee Ee | Sees a | eT 

| v The Business Manager reported upon his negotiations with the | 
Phi Psi Fraternity for the acquisition of their State Street property | 
and it was | | . . | aan 7 | 

ee VOTED, That negotiations be discontinued, as the Regents are : 
. not interested in the present proposal. _ | | | 

me | V Regent Grady was asked to come to the meeting, in connection | 
— 7 with his letter advising that he would move reconsideration of the in- 
er) crease in the loan to the University Y.M.C.A. The Regents present 
“-e., discussed the matter and it was | OC _ : ! 
* x) — VOTED, That it be put over to the next meeting of the Board. i 

pee he Business Manager presented a communication from Israel | 
Sweet, offering his property on State Street. It was | a | 

woe Ss VOTED, That the offer be declined. | oe BESS |



| WAL The following recommendation was adopted: _ 
iv haa vA . , : | | - | : 

ke x7 | That the action of the Trustees of the Vilas Estate, | | 
ay awn reducing the rent on the Pioneer Block, occupied by the oay | 

: N\ _ Woolworth Company, in the amount of $1000 for the present | | 
- year, be approved. (Confirming verbal approval.) | | 

| os Summary of cash disbursements for the month of April, 1933, 
| attached. oo oe ne 

ae ss AGL PLM. the meeting DE _ | 

DT OURNED oe | 

are og «MA E. McCaffrey, | 

ae | a : | | Secretary. | 

een | ee me | | | oe | ) | 

| | | : Oo | | 

eS, S Be | ; ss othe | | 

oe | 3 a | oes OS a OS. oe | 

ps ee ~ oe ee | 

| 7 | oe | | | | | 

a | | | | | | 

- oo fog os 7 oY



| a a THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN © , | 

a | ne OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT _ | oo | | | 

| | _ CASH DISBURSEMENTS APRIL 193% oo 

_ dorm. & Commons Pay Roll March 16-Sl...sesceceeeecseeeeeee$ 1,850.33 | 
oo Mo MM March 1sBl eee c cess c eee c sec eeecee 8,686.24 | . 

_ | " | " Student Hourly Pay Roll March 1-31........ _ 670.15 
Pay ROLL APPil 1L-B0. ce eee cece cece ee cece cece recesses ceees 383,401.84 | 

| Shops Pay Roll March LHL cece cere reer arene nase ear esersenen BO,0L0«oe : 
- Semi-monthly Pay Roll March 16-31... cece e eee cee cee nee 9,994.15 | 

| Student Hourly Pay Roll March 1-31... . ccc cece ec cece ccc ues 6,722.80 
Semi-monthly Pay Roll April 1-15..... ccc ccc ccccccccucncace 7,808.80 : 
Dorm. & Commons Pay Roll April 1l-15..... cc ccs eccccccuvcce 1,750.12 | 

WO | " " NAPPIL 1-30... . cc ec ee te ee eee 4,818.55 | 
ROLUNAS soe e eee cece ence eta e ene eee e eer eeeeeteeeeewaae 194.20 — | 

7 — Lecture BULCAU. ee cece ccc eee cece eee crete te eeeesesesceree 540.05 | CORLL cect tee eee ect eee eee e eee tent eeseeseecer 29,293.86 | } University Creamery... .. cc ccc cc cc cee eee rete eeeecescceccue ~—66, 718.30 
a New Construction - Mechanical Engineering Building........ | 47.50 | 

ro " - Boilers Central Heating Station........— 45.591 | | Me aM — = Balety Devices... . ee cee eee eee wees 18.03 | 
" | " - forest Products Site........... ec ee eee 187.50 
" om 7 Vivarium Addn. to Biology.......c...0025 © 8.10 : 
" Ws oo Law Bullding... eee ccc cece ecw ee cere e ee” 13,82 | : 

| qu" " ~ Remodeling & equipping Old Forest Oo | 
a | , _ Products Laboratory....... —. 60.00 | 

Revolving fund surplus - Soils Building remodeling........ — 14.65 = | 
| Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etc..........6. 167,076.04 

A | a | TOTAL. ce eee cece eee eee oe $654, 241.84 ] 

| : 
: f 

ee / | | | | 

| | : ~ & « } | | |


	Blank Page



